RESOLUTION NO. 2018-30

TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-117 TO PROVIDE FOR A DECREASE
IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE GENERAL FUND
IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,693,721 FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND
TRANSFERS OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT
AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, there is both a legal and managerial requirement to establish the
revenues to be received for the upcoming fiscal year, including all taxes, user fees, and other
types of revenues, as well as estimates of all expenditures or outlays for the operation of this
public transportation system in the fiscal year to be paid or met from the said revenue; and

WHEREAS, in order to meet those requirements, a budget for the Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority (“Authority”) for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2018 and ending
December 31, 2018 (“2018 General Fund Budget’) was prepared and adopted by the Board of
Trustees on December 19, 2017 with the understanding that the 2018 General Fund Budget
may need to be amended in the first quarter of 2018; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio complied with federal regulations regarding removal of
subsets of all Medicaid managed health care providers from the state sales tax base, which has
had a negative impact on the 2018 General Fund Budget and future fiscal years’ budgets for the
Authority. As of March 2018, the sales and use tax receipts were 2.6% lower than budget and
11.8% lower than the same period in 2017; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 General Fund Budget appropriations and transfers to the Capital
Fund and Reserve Fund must be reduced to 2017 levels due to loss of revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee of the Board of
Trustees discussed the 2018 Amended General Fund Budget on March 6, 2018, which included
a retroactive pay for union positions for 2017 services, service modification for 15 routes, a $5
million reduction in other expenses, a $5 million reduction in the transfer to the Reserve Fund
and a $2 million reduction in the transfer to the capital funds with no impact to the capital
improvement program; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 General Fund Budget has been reduced by $12,693,721, as
reflected in the 2018 Amended General Fund Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the appropriations for the current expenses and other expenditures of
the Authority, during the period of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 (“Fiscal Year
2018"), as set forth in Resolution No. 2017-117, adopted by the Board on December 19, 2017,
are hereby amended as follows:



Resolution No. 2018-30
Page 2

2018 Budget
Amended vs.
General Fund Current
2017 Year-End Current 2018 Amended 2018  Addition/
Expenses  Appropriation Appropriation (Reduction)
Operations Division
31 PARATRANSIT DISTRICT
Personnel Services 13,980,856 13,039,464 13,270,466 231,002
Other Expenditures 9,440,473 10,587,510 9,821,285 (766,225)
23,421,329 23,626,974 23,091,751 (535,223)
32 RAIL DISTRICT
Personnel Services 30,296,488 31,601,245 31,558,269 (42,976)
Other Expenditures 7,060,690 7,678,400 7,201,565 (476,835)
37,357,178 39,279,645 38,759,834 (519,811)
33 ASSET & CONFIG MGMT
Personnel Services 952,540 1,085,517 1,085,517 -
Other Expenditures 926,484 989,025 963,250 (25,775)
1,879,024 2,074,542 2,048,767 (25,775)
34 TRANSIT POLICE
Personnel Services 12,611,985 13,526,521 13,520,246 (6,275)
Other Expenditures 342,370 434,021 406,771 (27,250)
12,954,355 13,960,542 13,927,017 (33,525)
35 SERVICE MANAGEMENT
Personnel Services 4,836,215 5,028,787 5,077,475 48,688
Other Expenditures 957,839 1,272,245 1,159,582 {112,663)
5,794,054 6,301,032 6,237,057 (63,975)
38 SERVICE QUALITY MGMT
Personnel Services 6,736,909 6,868,281 6,998,446 130,165
Other Expenditures 14,388 2,300 2,100 (200)
6,751,297 6,870,581 7,000,546 129,965
39 FLEET MANAGEMENT
Personnel Services 15,207,872 15,853,865 15,991,414 137,549
Other Expenditures 24,206,802 24,797,603 22,125,960 (2,671,643)
39,414,674 40,651,468 38,117,374 (2,534,094)
43 PASS THRUS
Personnel Services - - - -
Other Expenditures 257,108 324,503 934,503 610,000
257,108 324,503 934,503 610,000



Resolution No. 2018-30
Page 3

46 HAYDEN DISTRICT

Personnel Services 43,203,450 44,114,379 43,427,677 (686,702)
Other Expenditures 420,038 521,340 463,670 (57,670)
43,623,488 44 635,719 43,891,347 (744,372)
49 TRISKETT DISTRICT
Personnel Services 32,757,080 33,685,132 33,193,433 (491,699)
Other Expenditures 148,537 160,800 153,900 (6,900)
32,905,617 33,845,932 33,347,333 (498,599)
58 INTELLIGENT TRANSP. SYSTEMS
Personnel Services 577,900 604,957 604,957 -
Other Expenditures 427,371 369,900 334,800 (35,100)
1,005,271 974,857 939,757 (35,100)
DIVISION TOTAL 205,363,395 212,545,795 208,295,286 (4,250,509)
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
10 OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
Personnel Services 391,113 346,328 346,328 -
Other Expenditures 127,517 5,040 3,065 (1,975)
518,630 351,368 349,393 (1,975)
60 ACCOUNTING
Personnel Services 2,371,062 2,489,623 2,479,142 (10,481)
Other Expenditures 64,421 442 187 440,275 (1,912)
2,435,483 2,931,810 2,919,417 (12,393)
62 SUPPORT SERVICES
Personnel Services 525,697 557,631 563,629 5,998
Other Expenditures 456,251 420,101 393,776 (26,325)
081,948 977,732 957,405 (20,327)
64 PROCUREMENT
Personnel Services 1,614,731 1,578,270 1,601,122 22,852
Other Expenditures 29,505 34,583 31,695 (2,888)
1,644,236 1,612,853 1,632,817 19,964
65 REVENUE
Personnel Services 1,513,870 1,558,393 1,673,902 15,508
Other Expenditures 584,316 674,168 637,755 (36,413)
2,098,186 2,232,561 2,211,657 (20,904)
DIVISION TOTAL 7,678,483 8,106,324 8,070,689 (35,635)



Resolution No. 2018-30
Page 4

ENGINEERING & PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
55 PROJECT SUPPORT

Personnel Services 355,350 365,412 366,702 1,290
Other Expenditures 400 5,350 2,025 (3,325)
355,750 370,762 368,727 (2,035)
57 PROGRAMMING & PLANNING
Personnel Services 401,854 434,361 434,361 -
Other Expenditures 350,153 519,253 510,353 (8,900)
752,007 953,614 944 714 (8,900)
80 ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
Personnel Services 2,083,331 2,122,356 2,122,356 -
Other Expenditures 113,163 88,750 71,250 (17,500)
2,196,494 2,211,106 2,193,606 (17,500)
DIVISION TOTAL 3,304,251 3,535,482 3,507,047 (28,435)
LEGAL AFFAIRS DIVISION
15 SAFETY
Personnel Services 681,724 672,887 672,887 -
Other Expenditures 239,644 333,900 326,250 (7,650)
921,368 1,008,787 999,137 (7,650)
21 LEGAL
Personnel Services 2,444 950 2,357,050 2,550,878 193,828
Other Expenditures 1,662,162 1,907,760 1,623,410 (284,350)
4,107,112 4,264,810 4,174,288 (90,522)
22 RISK MANAGEMENT
Personnel Services 679,330 654,392 044 484 290,092
Other Expenditures 2,949,184 3,843,218 3,434,968 (408,250)
3,628,514 4,497,610 4,379,452 (118,158)
DVISION TOTAL 8,656,994 9,769,207 9,552,877 (216,330)
HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION
14 HUMAN RESOURCES
Personnel Services 1,673,741 1,885,095 1,885,095 -
Other Expenditures 107,798 316,800 230,875 (85,725)
1,781,539 2,201,695 2,115,970 (85,725)
18 LABOR & EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Services 624,633 824,267 824,267 -
Other Expenditures 405,854 499,439 397,575 (101,864)
1,030,487 1,323,706 1,221,842 (101,864)



Resolution No. 2018-30
Page 5

30 TRAINING & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT

Personnel Services 2,677,136 2,633,761 2,657,781 24,020
Other Expenditures 628,369 970,125 726,836 (243,289)
3,305,505 3,603,886 3,384,617 (219,269)
DVISION TOTAL 6,117,531 7,129,287 6,722,429 (406,858)
EXECUTIVE DIVISION
12 EXECUTIVE
Personnel Services 786,186 825,113 825,113 -
Other Expenditures 161,381 294,900 294,900 -
947,567 1,120,013 1,120,013 -
16 SECRETARY/TREASURER - BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Personnel Services 142,718 141,043 141,043 -
Other Expenditures 129,911 134,200 133,700 (500)
272,629 275,243 274,743 (500)
19 INTERNAL AUDIT
Personnel Services 714,213 797,843 797,843 -
Other Expenditures 193,166 130,775 100,775 (30,000)
907,379 928,618 898,618 (30,000)
53 MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS
Personnel Services 2,256,389 2,136,903 2,148,137 11,234
Other Expenditures 960,547 1,149,253 1,137,278 (11,975)
3,216,936 3,286,156 3,285,415 (741)
61 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Personnel Services 2,926,515 2,957,130 2,977,275 20,145
Other Expenditures 3,197,745 4,413,894 3,628,921 (784,973)
6,124,260 7,371,024 6,606,196 (764,828)
67 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET
Personnel Services 1,041,730 944,150 969,015 24,865
Other Expenditures 4,087,782 4,648,429 4,663,679 15,250
5,129,512 5,592,579 5,632,694 40,115
99 FUND TRANSFERS
Personnel Services - - -
Other Expenditures 47,347,036 40,477 479 33,477,479 (7,000,000)
47,347,036 40,477,479 33,477,479 (7,000,000)
DMISION TOTAL 63,945,319 59,051,112 51,295,158 (7,755,954)
GRAND TOTAL 295,065,973 300,137,207 287,443,486 (12,693,721)



Resolution No. 2018-30
Page 6

Section 2. That all other provisions of Resolution No. 2017-117, not otherwise
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its ‘édoption.

Adopted: March 27, 2018 97 %L

Pre;gjént
Attest: %@}Ql&w/

CEO, Ger}ﬁ Manager/Secretary-Treasurer




gggjg%o'”ﬁ Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
I\T STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION:

TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2017-117 TO PROVIDE FOR A
DECREASE [N THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE GENERAL FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,693,721
FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND TRANSFERS OF THE
GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Resolution No.:
2018-30

Date:
March 22, 2018

Initiator:
Office of Management
& Budget

ACTION REQUEST:

Approval ] Review/Comment [ Information Only 7 Other

1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will authorize an amendment to decrease the

appropriations for the 2018 General Fund Budget by $12,693,721.

2.0 DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The proposed amendment to decrease the
appropriations for the 2018 General Fund Budget is requested to help protect the Authority

and create a sustainable budget.

The process for developing the 2018 Amended General Fund Budget began in December
2017, when the Board approved the FY 2018 General Fund Budget with the understanding
that a reduced budget may need to be submitted within the first quarter of 2018. The
development of the 2018 Amended General Fund Budget involved extensive staff analysis
and preparation, as well as a meeting of the Board’s Operational Planning & Infrastructure

Committee on March 6, 2018.

The 2018 Amended General Fund Budget reduces appropriations to 2017 levels and
includes: (1) retroactive pay for union positions for 2017 services; (2) a $5 million reduction
in other expenses; (3) service modification for 15 routes; (4) a $5 million reduction in the
transfer to the Reserve Fund; and (5) a $2 million reduction in the transfer to the capital

funds with no impact to the capital improvement program.

The amended budget and fund transfers proposed for adoption represent the Authority’s
spending plans for operation of the transit system in FY 2018. The 2018 Amended General
Fund Budget for FY 2018 provides for a reduction of $12,693,721 from the original 2018
General Fund Budget approved in Resolution No. 2017-117 on December 19, 2017.

3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
4.0 DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

5.0 POLICY IMPACT: The proposed amendment will enable the Authority to create a more

realistic and sustainable operating budget.

6.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT: The proposed 2018 Amended General Fund Budget and Fund
Transfers provide for spending $287,443,486 on estimated resources of $317,732,812

leaving a year-end balance of $30,289,327 as an operating reserve.

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Modify the proposed 2018 Amended General Fund Budget by adding or
subtracting expenditures or revenues for specific activities, positions or programs.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: The proposed 2018 Amended General Fund Budget has been
reviewed by the Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee and is recommended for




Staff Summary & Comments
2018 Amended Budget
Page 2

adoption. It is recommended that the Board approve the proposed FY 2018 Amended
General Fund Budget and Fund Transfers as proposed herein.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: 2018 Amended General Fund Balance Analysis
Attachment B: Financial Policy Goals

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

9‘/@,_ cEo, Gene@yanager/Secretary-Tré(ésurer




(zo'vz$) (Lo'cz$) {65-0Z$) (66°6%) (Lz'z$) 0L6LS 05'9i% (6Z°0L$) (suoyjjiw) sasuadxy - senuaiay
%91°0 %620~ %22’ ) %be0- %2S'Z %EL0 AR %85} abueys 9, sasuadxy Bupeiado
%80°0 %20°0~ %¥Z 0 %9¢°0~ VAV %TT T~ %ET'Y %LZ'E abueyp 9, xe| sajesg g aiey iobuassed
951°G0Z'29- 09L'LLE'ZE- gTo'ozy's-  ZLZL8L‘8) mmm.mwm.on 86£'698'VC  TL'SYS'YZ  906°TZ8'9L aoguejeg m:_v:m ajqejieay}
0 0 0 0 0 0 2ev'oll's 0 sSpung paAlasay
6§61'602'29- 6SL'LLE'ZE- 2z0'ger'e- 8Lgi8l'el |.ze'6820¢ 86£'698'YE  vL8'PEE'EE 906'CZ8'9L asuejeg Buipugy
811°196'96Z 802'v89°'G6¢ 1/8°9LY'887 89V'SLY°98¢C www..mvvhmww £16'690°'667 $6.°218'212 £8£'90.°162 sainjipuadxy jejo |
619'8/8'G 619'8/8'G Ley'ien’s GzZ0'6Ll'e  Jzoo'goe'z 2Z6'vSS'LL O 0 pun aAI9s3ay 0} siajsuel ]
0/6'2¥0'C  SLT'I¥8'LE  JEL'L0l'8C Z#L'069'8C |118'86.'82 yLL'LLE'Le 2T9'6SE'LE  622'G2L'8E [eudes 03 siaysuel] jejoy
680'9Zr'vL  12Z'865'€l 698'608'0L 2/8'980'ZL |eve'ees's 121420V 090'Z/¥'6  £.2'605'GL pund juswanoldwlj [eyde)
188°129'2L  VS0'6¥T'8L 282168/l G98'€09'9L [viv'ces'sl €8/'G¥0'LL 79G6'/88'1Z 946'G192Z pung juswalfjay puod
jeyiden o3 siajsuely
000'0S 000'sS 000'6S 000'09 00009 000'GZ 000'001 000'001 pung uoisusd ayj o} Jojsuel]
000001'2 000'002'2 000'002'2 000'002'2 000'052'2 000'00¥'2 000'00S 000'00S't pun4 adueinsuj ayj 0} 1vjsuei}
€€5'88'95C 81E£'€0.'GGT €1E'6E¥'952 1L0L'SYE'eSC J200'9096'€62  |2€6'8LL°/¥2 €/1'8L6'SYZ 51 186'L52 sasmjipuadx3y BupessdQ [ejo)
90v'eL¥'.S  P8L'900'/G €99'289'9G /80'666'SS |8¥.'61S'SS TSL'Lve'es 90£'108'2S  811'290°cS salnypusdxy Jeylo
£62°188°L 160'6.8'} 66£'9/8'L G/9'c/8'L 000'148°L £89'v.8'} L16'pp6'L £11'906'4 SEQ [einjeN
¥9£°'96¢'y PeL'TES'Y  60S'TL9'F  020'21L8'F  |000'096'v ZE6'GES'0  £8¢£°/29'8 £eL'y08'0L lend |essIQg
9€8'¥60'9S6  9/E'CIP'SS  1TZ'€e'vS  GEL/60'VS 18L0'29¥'tS GOv'eSS'LS  gre'clo'sy 2ZeL'leg'es sjyeuag abuny
€L1'8€0°LE1 €.€'€/8'9E)L 96Z'P8T'8EL v8L'86S'o¢l Jove'eyL'ast GOL'PLS'GEL BEL'0/E'VEL 86G'LLE'PEL SWIHBAQ pue sslieleg
sainjipuadx3y Bunetedo
£96'G5L VST  6V0°CLE'E9Z 6¥8'066'V3Z 989965 F0E N_‘w.mnhm LE L2£'6E6'62E 809°20Z'LLE 06Z°625°80¢ $321N0SdY _Sot
121°290°29Z 120661992 1£9'608°'09Z 09£°20€'P.LZ vs.nmw.wmw 255°'019°062 Z0.'6.£'V6Z 0SL'SLY 182 ONUBADY _Eot
000'62022  000'G.0'2Z 000'6.0'z¢ 000'6.0'2Z Jooo‘sgo'zz $01'284'22 +20'09S've  885'0Z.'61 sainjipuadx3 pasinquiey
000'00%'4 000°00%‘L 000'00%'L 000'0S¥'L 000°08S'L 120°'066°L 090'888°1L 122'982') snuaAay JBUI0
00002 000'04 000'06 000'06 000°'0L1 910'092 9G1'ey P£5'eS1 JUIOOU| JustuisaAU|
000'0%9 000'0%9 000°0¥9 000'0v9 000°0¥9 0 0 0 diysiosuods AsjjoiL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8¥0'6.5'y snolep - @ouejsissy BuiesedQ [esepad
0 0 0 000'00L'c  Je80'vEL'SL £€80'v€0'0L 0 0 $S0T OOW Woy piy 3jels
865'6/.'102 089'GL2'00Z 967'9//'66L 288'78.'861 1216'C6. 161 SL'8LL'ele 1S8'6v/.'8LZ LZE'EP8'S0Z Xe| as) g sejeg
000'vy9¢'e 000'/62'C 000'0£2'2 000'z9L'z  |000's60°2 969'68¢'2 192'098'z  1/9'Tyi'L suoissaouo) g Buisienpy
£96'8€2°8¢  1BE'LYG'6E  GEV'/Z6S'0Y 8.¥'L00'LY l6Lv'SS8'Th 9ze'9ev'sy vre'6lZ'ov  LIZ'BLY'SY sale Jjobusssed
BNUBADY
6S1'LIeze-  zzO'oTv'c-  8LZ'Lel'gl 22e'682'0% |g6c'698'vE vi8'yZees  906'228'9l  Ovi'oiL'se aouejeg buiuuibag]
jebpng
uej|d uejd ueld ue|d popuswy fenoy jenjoy jenjoy
rAAVTA 1202 0202 610¢ 8102 Li0¢ 910¢ Gl0c

sisAjeuy aouejeg pun4 |elauds)
V LINJINHOVLLY



seak Jad spunyg

00'6$ 00°6$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0L$ 00°0% 00°0% 00000056 2 | jusweoejday 32035 Buljox
$JS09) Aed
88°0% 88°0% 88°0% 69°0% 6903 ovLs 00°0% 00°0% ULz fenuuy Ked uyyzz
jo uizi/i
S350
. . . . . . . . uopezjjeyidsoH spun4
000$ | 000$ | wi0o$ | €L0$ £2°08 08'L$ 00°0$ 00'0$ enuuy OO —
10 %01 >
Aupgen Spund aAlosay
000¢ | o000$ | 000 | 690% v6°0$ 06'L$ 00°0$ 0008 | PV | oqouesqy pajesusduion
sainjipuadxy
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% A 00°0% 00°0% fenuuy ssa| Spun4 anlasay [en4
1oBpng [an4
uoisuedxy

%IVE | %SV | %SVE | %GV6 | %EV6 | %EL6 | %96 | %66 | wos-wss | oo e endes

. : . . . . . : er o leyded
%6'G1 %6'SL | %vvL | %Iyl %S'€L %2'Th %E VL %581 %Sk %0k | o1 honnquyuos xe| safes

8Lz G0~ /80 T4 69'C Ly 052 8L’ §l< abesano) ad1Al9g JqaQ
. . . . . . . . (syauopy)

6C- gl 20 60 v Ll 9L 80 yiuow | < ansesey Bunesado

. . . . . . . . uoljeyuj
%0°€ %E'T %8°€ %E'T %C'S %0°2- %S"¢- %L °El 10912y > lea) 1ad ymoio
6'651$ | €1618 | o8pLs | STvis £'6eLs v'zeLs L'GELS 0ovL$ 921AI9 JO INOHfIS0D
%19l %¥ 9l %891 %L L1 %8°L1 %S'61 %102 %661 %SZ < oney bupesado
uej ue ue ue uwmﬁzm en}o en}o enj}o

d Id id id popuswy | 1BV jfenjoy | [enjoy |20
2e0z K20z 0202 6102 8102 L1102 9102 §102

s|eo9) Ad1jod [e1oueul]
1abpng 8102

g INJIWHOVLLY




